





April 8, 2025

Mr. ..znt Burford
TAMU — AgriLife
College Station, TX

Project: Forestry Dispatch
Chuoice Partners JOC 21/039MR-1 1

Scope of Work: Base Bid $293,300.00
» Provide labor. materials, equipment, and supervision to complete the plans by BRW Architects
daled March 13, 2025with the following clarifications:
Work to be performed during normal business hours
e Propuosal is valid for 30 days
¢ Performan nd Payment Bonds included
* $10.000 Fire Alarm ajlowance included

Exclu—-—-
e Hazmat testing, abatement, air monitoring

¢ Door hardware cores and keys
s Design and engineering

e Blinds
e Monitors/TVs and mounts
ASV

*  Providing and installing furniture and cubicles
¢ HVAC Controls

We louk forward 1o working wilh you on this project.

Doug Chmelar
Quad-Tex Construction, Inc.



TAMUS
Form C-5
06124

THE TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM
AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 9% day of April, 2025 between Quad-Tex Construction,
H 1 «led” "7 omtr 7 lthe Board of I ts of The Texas A&M University
System for the benefit ¢. . vnu8 A&M Forest Service, herel 'called the “Owner.” Capitalized
terms used in this Agreement, unless oth  vise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed
to them in the Owner’s current Uniform General Conditions (UGC).

WITNESSETH, that the Contractor and the Qwner, for the consideration hereinafter
named, agree as follows:

ARTICLEI
SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall furnish all the materials and perform all the Work called for in the
Contract Documents entitled;: BRW project no. 224156.00, dated March 11, 2025
P _ared by: Brown Reynold Watford Architects, Inc.

ARTICLE II
TIME OF COMPLETION

The Contractor shall begin Work on the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed to be issued
by the Qwner. The Work to be performed under the Contract shall be substantially completed by
120 consecutive calendar days plus any extended days epproved by the Owner, in accordance
with the UGC, and shall be fully and finally completed within thirty (30) days thereafter. For each
consecutive calendar day after the date of Substantial Completion, plus any extensions of time
granted by Change Order, that the Work is not substantially completed, Contractor shall pay to
Owner liquidated damages in accordance with the UGC.

ARTICLE IIT
THE CONTRACT SL..[

The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, subject to

additions and deductions provided therein, the sum of Two "™ ndred Ninety-Three Thousgnd Three
v aved Dollars ($293,300). Reference scope, pricing and exclusions on sttached Quad-Tex

proposal, Dated April 8, 2025.

Cont :t Award Amonnt:
Amount in Dollars Number of Days

Total Contract $293,300.00 120 days



TAMUS
Form C-3
06124

ARTICLE IV
PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The Owner shall make periodic payments as approved by the Owner in accordance with
the UGC.

ARTICLE V
A~ 7TANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment shall be made after final acceptance of the Work, provided the Work is fully
completed and the Contract fully performed as provided in the UGC.

ARTICLE V1
LIENS

No mechanic, confractor, subcontractor, supplier or other person can or will contract for or
in any manner have or acquire any lien upon the buildings or works covered by the Contract, or
the land upon which the same is situated.

ARTICLE VII
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The UGC, the Special Conditions, the Specifications, the Drawings, the Addenda issued
prior to this Agreement, the Change Orders issued after this Apgreement, the Historically
Underutilized Business (HUB) Subcontracting Plan, this Agreement, and, to the extent not
inconsistent with the foregoing documents, the Contractor’s Technical Proposal (including any
unit prices stated therein), form the Contract Documents. This Agreement supersedes all prior
agreements, written or oral, between the Contractor and the Owner and shall constitute the entire
agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the Project. This Agreement and
each of its provisions shall be binding upon the parties and may not be waived, modified, amended
or altered except by a writing signed by authorized representatives of the Owner and the
~Jntractor,

ARTICLE VIII
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Assi  ment. ..is Agreement is a personal service contract for the services of Contractor, and
Contractor’s interest in this Agreement, its duties and/or the fegs due to Contractor may not be
assigned or delegated to a third party.

_Sup--~~ Zertification. A child support obligor who is more than 30 days delinquent
in paying child support and a business entity in which obligor is a sole proprietor, partner,
shareholder, or Owner with an Ownership interest of at least 25 percent is not eligible to receive

s 1 state funds under a contract to ovide operty, materials, or services until all
arrearages have been paid or the obligor is in compliance with a written repayment agreement or
court order as to any existing delinquency. The F  ily Code _uires the following statement:



TAMUS
Eorm G5
06124

“Under Section 231.006, Family Code, the vendor or applicant certifies that the individual or
business entity named in this contract, bid, or application is not ineligible to receive the specified
grant, Joan, or payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment may
be withheld if this certification is inaccurate.”

TUqibility Certification. A state agency may not accept a bid or award a contract that

u oposed financial participation by a person who received compensation from the agency

1o participate in preparing the specifications ot request for proposals on which the bid or contract

is based. The Government Code requires the following statement: “Under Section 2155.004,

Government Code, the vendor certifies that the individual or business entity named in this bid or

contract i not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may
be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate,”

Franchise Tay - 3~*~ [If Contractor is a taxable entity subject to the Texas Franchise
Tax (Chapter 171, Texas iax Code), then Contractor certifies that it is not currently delinquent in
the payment of any franchise taxes or that Contractor is exempt from the payment of franchise
taxes,

Payment of Debt or '-"~~ue~~-_to_the State. Pursuant to Section 2252.503, Texas
Government Code, Contractor agrees that any peyments owing to Contractor under this Agreement
may be applied directly toward any debt or delinguency that Contractor owes the State of Texas
or any agency of the State of Texas regardless of when it arises, until such debt or delinquency is
paid in full. "Debt or delinquency” means & debt, tax delinquency, student loan delinquency, or
child support delinquency that results in a payment law prohibiting the comptroller from issuing a
warrant or initiating an electronic funds transfer.

Entire Agreement; * 7~ Jific-+~~s. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements, written
or oral, between Contractor and Owner and shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding
beiween the parties with respect to the Project, This Agreement and each of its provisions shall be
binding upon the parties and may not be waived, modified, amended or altered except by a writing
signed by Contractor and Qwmer,

Capt~~3. The captions of paragraphs in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall
not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of interpretation or construction.

Governing Law and Ven~- This Agreement is construed under and in accordance with
the laws of the State of Texas and is performable in the county in which the Project is located;
however, manda v venue for all legal proceedings against Owner is to be in the county in which
the primary office of the chief executive officer is located.

W No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right or power arising
from non-compuance or failure of performance by the other party with any of the Provisior}s of
this Agreement shall impair or constitute a waiver of any such right or power. A waiver by either
party of any covenant or condition of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any
subsequent breach of that  ofany h  >ovenant or condition of this Agreement,



TAMUS
Form C-5
0524

Pi~1ing Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties and their respective permitted assigns and successors.

Records Availability and Retention. Records of Contractor’s costs, reimbursable expenses
pertaining to the Project and payments shall be available to Owner or its authorized representative
durit [ ) 1d shall be retained for four (4) vears after final Payment or abandonment

P ¥ oW 3 wTitir -~

Sev-=*+y Should any term or provision of this Agreement be held invalid or unenforceable
in any respect, the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected, and this Agreement shall be
construed as if the invalid or unenforceable term or provision had never been included.

Hlegal Dumping, Contractor shall ensure that it and ali of its Subcontractors and assigns
prevent illegal dumping of litter in accordance with Title 5, Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter
365.

Notices. All notices, consents, approvals, demands, requests or other communications
relied on by the parties shall be in writing. Wtitten notice shall be deemed to have been given :
(a) three (3) business days afler it is deposited and post-marked with the United States Postal
Service, postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, (b) the next business day after it
is sent by overnight carrier, (c) on the date sent by emall transmission with electronic
confirmation of receipt by the party being notified, or (d) on the date of delivery if delivered
personally. Such notices of claims or disputes or other legal notices required by this Agreement
shall be sent to the persons and at the locations set forth below. The Parties may change their
respective notice address by sending to the other party & notice of new address.

Name-~ ~= * #%==- “~- Notices:
If to Owner:

Travis Zamzow

Texas A&M Forest Service

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120
College Station, TX 77845

With Copies to:

Terry Smith

Texas A&M Forest Service

200 Technology Way, Suite 1120
College Station, TX 77845




TAMUS

Form C-5
05724
If to Contractor:
Doug Chmelar
uad-Tex Construction, Inc.
11069 £ <.
Col X 77877

The parties may make reasonable changes in the person or place designated for receipt of notices
upon advance written notice to the other party.

Part - ™ spresentatives

The Owner’s Designated Representative authorized to act in the Owner's behalf with respect to the
Project is:

Trent Burford

Texas A&M Agrilife, Facilities and Construction
2147 TAMUS

College Station, TX 77843-2147

The Contractor’s designated representative authorized to act on the Contractor’s behalf and bind the
Contractor with respect to the Project is:

Doug Chmelar

«»1a8d-Tex Construction, Inc.
11069 N. Dowling Rd.
College Station, TX 77845

The parties may make reasonable changes in their designated representatives upon advance written
notice to the other party end in accordance with Notices section above,

Public Information. Contractor acknowledges that Owner is obligated to strictly comply
with the Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code, in responding to any
request for public information pertaining to this Agreement, as well as any other disclosure of
information required by applicable Texas law,

Upor. w1 s written request, Contractor will promptly provide specified contracting information
exc! orcreat "1 ~ this Agreement for or on behalf of A&M System to Owner in a non-

proprietary format acceptable tc - vner.

_ontractor acknowledges that Owner ©  be required to post a copy of the fully executed
/- -eement on its ...ternet website in compliance with Section 2261.253(a)(1), Texas Government

Code.









TAMUS
Forn C-5
06/24

the individual or business entity named in this bid or contract is not ineligible to receive the
specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment withheld if
this certification is inaccurate.”

Contractor certifies that it and its principals are not suspended or debarred from doing

isiness with the state or federal government as listed on the State o) . .xas Debarred Vendor List

maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Publ  Accounts and the System for Award Management
( M)t ntained by the General Serviccs Administration.

Nor iy Privileges and Immunities. Owner is an agency of the state of Texas and
under the Constitution and the laws of the state of Texas possesses certain rights and privileges, is
subject to certain limitations and restrictions, and only has authority as is granted to it under the
Constitution and the laws of the state of Texas. Contractor expressly acknowledges that Owner is
an agency of the state of Texas and nothing in this Agreement will be construed as a waiver or
relinquishment by Owner of its right to claim such exemptions, remedies, privileges, and
immunities as may be provided by law, including the sovereign itmmunity of Owner.

Conflict ~“ nterest. By executing this Agreement, Contractor and each person signing on
behelf of Contractor certifies, and in the case of a sole proprietorship, partnership or corporation,
each party hereto certifies as to its own organization, that to the best of their knowledge and belief,
no member of The Texas A&M University System or The Texas A&M University System Board
of Regents, nor any employee, or person, whose salary is payable in whole or in part by The Texas
A&M University System or its members, has direct or indirect financial interest in the award of
this Agreement, or in the services to which this Agreement relates, or in any of the profits, real or
potential, thereof.



TAMUS
Form C-5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement the day and

year first above written.

OV ER:

E7AF " 7F ENTT CRTETTTUY T

A&M UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

A D

CONT. %

~ad-Tex ™ nstruction, Inc.

(dignatre)

Al Davis
Director
Texas A&M Forest Service

Date: '1;/0 7/2 025

APPROVAL R™ " OMMENDED:

iy S
W(W

2 1@VIS LuZOW
Associate Director for Finance,
Texas Ad&M Forest Service

Date: 04{[0‘2 / 2035

L~

{Signature)

Name: _Spsan C hme.ln»r
Title: Pm&l{.{gw{"
Date: % ( 4 1&5

Name(s) of individual(s), sole proprietors,
partner(s), shareholder(s) or owner(s) with an
ownership interest of at least 25% of the
business entity executing this Contract.

Name: 50 >N C_,h Me,\c)r' %c\end’

Na.me:g_\(;bfelc ﬁ,;!.:][yg}.lcé( V;;,g:l?maclad"

Neune:

Neme:













IMPORTANT NOTICE

To obtain information or make a complaint:

You may contact Harco Nationsl Insurance Company
at:

1-800-333-4167

You may also write to: Harco National Insurence
Company c/o IAT Surety at:

Attn; Claims Department
One Newark Center, 202 Floor
Newark, NJ 07102

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance
to obtain information on compaaies, coverages, rights
or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P. O. Box 149104
Austin, TX 78714-9104
Fax: (512) 490-1007

Web: www.tdi.{exas poy
F-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.goy

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should you have a dispute concerning your premium
or about a claim you should contact the agent or the
company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may
contact the _ _xas Department of Insurance,

ATTACH THIS NOTICE TO YOUR BOND:
This notlce is for information only and does not
become a part or condition of the attached document.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Para obtener informacién o para presentar una queja:

Usted puede comunicarse con su Harco National
Insurance Company ak:

1-800-333-4167

Usted tambien puede escribir a Harco National
Insurance Company ¢/o IAT Surety at:

Aftn: Claims Department
One Newark Center, 20t Floor
Newariq, NJ 07102

Puede comunicarse con ¢l Departamento de Seguros de
Texas para obtener informacion acerca de companias,
cobertures, derechos o quejas al;

1-800-252-3439

Puede escribir al Departamento de Seguros de Texas:

P. O. Box 14914
Austin, TX 78714-9104
Fax: (512} 490-1007

Web: www. idi.texas.pov
E-mail; ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

DISPUTAS SOBRE PRIMAS O RECLAMOS:

Si tiene una disputa concerniente a su prima o a un
reclamo, debe comunicarse con el agente o la compania
primero. Si no se resuelve Ia disputa, puede entonces
comunicarse con ¢l departamento (TDI),

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU FIANZA DE GARANTIA:
Este viso es solo pars proposito de informacion y no
se convierte en parte o condicion det documento
adjunto,
































































